

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

SUFFOLK, ss.

SJC-13329

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
APPELLEE**

V.

**MICHAEL VAN RADER, JR.
APPELLANT**

ON APPEAL FROM SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

**John P. Warren
Law Office of John P. Warren
55 Union Street, Fourth Floor
Boston, MA 02108
BBO #685597
(617) 383-4482
john@johnpwarrenlaw.com**

October 5, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. **Mr. Van Rader’s seizure lacked reasonable suspicion**..... 6

 a. The only directional information provided over the radio by dispatch regarding the shooters was that they took a right on Tremont Street from Prentiss Street. 6

 b. Mr. Van Rader and J.H. did not match even the extraordinarily barebones description provided over the radio by dispatch..... 7

 c. That Officers Degrave and Eunis did not see other people wearing hoodies in the vicinity of the shooting is of little significance where they had just arrived in the general area where the shooting took place.....8

II. **The stop violated Mr. Van Rader’s equal protection rights** 10

 a. There are issues on which Mr. Van Rader and the Commonwealth appear to agree. 10

 b. Contrary to the Commonwealth’s argument, a ruling on reasonable suspicion does not obviate the need for any consideration of whether police

violated equal protection principles.....	11
c. It is not entirely clear why the Commonwealth contends that Long is “patently inapplicable” here and that the case would be “properly brought” under Lora.....	15
d. Long’s explicit acceptance of non-statistical evidence, rearticulation of “reasonable inference,” and explanation of the Commonwealth’s rebuttal burden, are applicable to Mr. Van Rader’s equal protection claim—and pedestrian stops generally	18
i. Embracing a totality of the circumstances test.....	18
ii. Applying the “reasonable inference” standard, as defined in Long.. ..	23
iii. The Commonwealth, in rebuttal, must grapple with all of the inferences, and all of the evidence, presented by a defendant.. ..	26
CONCLUSION.....	29
ADDENDUM.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Commonwealth v. Bernardo B.</i> , 453 Mass. 158 (2009).....	12,16
<i>Commonwealth v. Betances</i> , 451 Mass. 457 (2008).....	10,15-16
<i>Commonwealth v. Cheek</i> , 413 Mass. 492 (1992).....	7,9
<i>Commonwealth v. D.M.</i> , 100 Mass. App. Ct. 211 (2021)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Evelyn</i> , 485 Mass. 708 (2020).....	9,24
<i>Commonwealth v. Franklin</i> , 376 Mass. 885 (1978).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Gonsalves</i> , 429 Mass. 658 (1999).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Long</i> , 485 Mass. 711 (2020).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Lora</i> , 451 Mass. 425 (2008).....	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Phillips</i> , 413 Mass. 50 (1992).....	24
<i>Commonwealth v. Warren</i> , 475 Mass. 530 (2016).....	passim
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	12

United States Constitution

Fourteenth Amendment..... 10

Massachusetts Declaration of Rights

Article 1 10

Article 10 10

Article 14 passim

Other Citations

Letter from the Seven Justices to Members of the Judiciary
and Bar (June 3,
2020), <https://www.mass.gov/news/letter-from-the-seven-justices-of-the-supremejudicial-court-to-members-of-the-judiciary-and>.....28
